
 

FY23, FY25 CPP/CRDP PL2186-999  Page 1 of 5 

North Los Angeles County Regional Center 
Main 818-778-1900  •  Fax 818-756-6140  |  9200 Oakdale Avenue #100,  Chatsworth, CA 91311 www.nlacrc.org 

 

 

Contract Summary and Board Resolution 

No. Description Contract Summary 

1.  
Contract Overview: 

(New or Amendment) (POS or OPS) 

Second Amendment to CRDP Housing Agreement, 

Purchase of Services (POS)  
 

2.  
The Name of Vendor or Service 

Provider 

Brilliant Corners  

Vendor Number: PL2186 (EBSH Genesta) 

Service code: 999  

Previous Project # NLACRC-2223-2  

New Project # NLACRC-2425-13 
 

 

3.  The Purpose of the Contracts 

Community Resource Development Plan 

(“CRDP”) Housing Agreement for Housing 

Development Organization (“HDO”) to acquire and 

renovate a property to suit the needs of four (4) 

individuals with developmental disabilities who 

require the services of an Enhanced Behavioral 

Supports Home (“EBSH”) for children: 3 

ambulatory, 1 non-ambulatory. 
 

The purpose of the First Amendment was to establish 

milestones for renovation funding. 
 

The purpose of the Second Amendment is, per DDS 

approval on July 22, 2024 to increase the Maximum 

Funding Amount by $512,470.00 and process 

administrative change in the fiscal year CRDP funds 

are paid from. Subsequent to July 22, 2024 DDS 

approval and February 12, 2025 Board approval of the 

original version of the 2nd Amendment, renovation 

timeline prevented the renovation funds from being 

expended during the timeframe required by DDS and 

the Amendment was not executed at that time. On July 

7, 2025, DDS re-allocated the source of this funding 

from Fiscal Year 2023 to Fiscal Year 2025 with no 

further change in funding amount to allow for 

renovation and payment to continue. Funds will be 

required to be expended by March 1, 2027. 
 

4.  
The Contract Term 
 

Thirty (30) year contract effective June 1, 2023 

through the earlier of (1) the date HDO is no longer 

owner of the Property or (2) May 31, 2053.  
 

The termination or expiration of the Agreement shall 

not affect the continued enforceability of the 

documents intended to survive its termination. 
 

 

http://www.nlacrc.org/


 

FY23, FY25 CPP/CRDP PL2186-999  Page 2 of 5 

North Los Angeles County Regional Center 
Main 818-778-1900  •  Fax 818-756-6140  |  9200 Oakdale Avenue #100,  Chatsworth, CA 91311 www.nlacrc.org 

 

 

 

5.  The Total Amount of the Contract 

Original Maximum Funding Amount: $750,000.00 

Acquisition: $350,000.00 

Renovation: $400,000.00 

Revised Maximum Funding Amount: $1,262,470.00 

Acquisition: $711,339.00 (previously paid 2223-2) 

Renovation: $551,131.00  

 

6. 
The Total Proposed Number of 

Consumers Served 
EBSH will have a capacity of 4 consumers. 

 

7. 
The Rate of Payment or Payment 

Amount 

Payment will be reimbursed to HDO based on 

performance milestones or on other such terms as 

required under DDS’s written guidelines.  

8. 
Method or Process Utilized to 

Award the Contract. 

Brilliant Corners was awarded funding through a 

Request for Proposal (“RFP”) process published by 

NLACRC on March 2, 2023 and closed on April 10, 

2023. Applicant was selected on May 3, 2023. 
 

9. 

Method or Process Utilized to 

Establish the Rate or the Payment 

Amount 

Funding was established in NLACRC’s FY2022-2023 

CPP/CRDP approved by DDS on February 1, 2023 

and March 9, 2023 and amended on April 19, 2023. 

The acquisition of the property will be pursuant to 

DDS CPP/CRDP Housing Guidelines for Fiscal Year 

2017-2018, dated July 1, 2017 and DDS CPP/CRDP 

Guidelines for Fiscal Year 2022-2023, dated 

September 29, 2022. 
 

During property acquisition, which has since 

completed escrow, on June 10, 2024, DDS approved 

increase to funding of additional $512,470.00 

FY2023-2024 funds on July 22, 2024. 

10. 

Exceptional Conditions or Terms: Yes/No 

If Yes, provide explanation 

 

This supersedes and replaces the previously approved 

Board Resolution for the 2nd Amendment approved 

February 12, 2025. 

 

The restrictive covenant on the property acquired by 

Brilliant Corners effective September 13, 2024 does 

not have a term limit on it.  
 

Brilliant Corners is the current owner of the following 

additional seven (7) permanent housing projects to 

serve a maximum of thirty (30) consumers:  

1. ARFPSHN: Babcock Avenue, Valley Village 

(Commencement date January 1, 2013) 

2. SRF: Kelvin Avenue, Woodland Hills 

(Commencement date June 1, 2014) 

http://www.nlacrc.org/


 

FY23, FY25 CPP/CRDP PL2186-999  Page 3 of 5 

North Los Angeles County Regional Center 
Main 818-778-1900  •  Fax 818-756-6140  |  9200 Oakdale Avenue #100,  Chatsworth, CA 91311 www.nlacrc.org 

 

3. SRF: Kelvin Avenue, Winnetka 

(Commencement date April 4, 2013)  

4. SRF: Mayall Street, Northridge 

(Commencement date January 1, 2013) 

5. EBSH: Wyse Road, Santa Clarita 

(Commencement date June 1, 2020) 

6. EBSH: W Avenue D10, Lancaster  

(Commencement date Dec. 21, 2023) 

7. ARFPSHN: San Jose Street, 

(Commencement date September 13, 2024) 
 

There is a restrictive covenant on each of the above 

properties that established that the above properties 

shall be maintained and be utilized solely for the 

benefit of the individuals with developmental 

disabilities for a term of 55 years (properties 1 - 4 

above) and without term limit (properties 5 - 7).  
 

The Funding Agreement (for above properties 1 - 4) 

and the CPP/CRDP Housing Agreements (for above 

properties 5 - 7) provide provisions, not included in 

the Restrictive Covenants, that Brilliant Corners must 

demonstrate, such as insurance requirements, 

maintaining records, reporting requirements, 

improvement requirements, management, repair, and 

maintenance requirements, and legal remedies if 

Brilliant Corners fails to comply with the Funding 

Agreement/CPP/CRDP Housing Agreements or 

Restrictive Covenants. 

 
 

11. 
Additional reference:  
 

ARFPSHN: Adult Residential Facilities for Persons with Special 
Heath Care Needs (5-bed facility), as per WIC, Section 4684.50-
4684.75. Statute requires that ARFPSHN’s have operable 
automatic fire sprinkler system that is approved by the State 
Fire Marshal and that meets the national Fire Protection 
Association (NFPA) and an alternative power source to operate 
all functions of the facility for a minimum of six (6) hours in the 
event the primary power source is interrupted. Provide services 
to individuals with developmental disabilities who require 24-
hour care and supervision and who have complex medical and 
health care service needs. Requires that the provider have 
licensed professional personnel on staff, such as a RN and LVN 
that can provide a variety of nursing interventions, including but 
not limited to tracheostomy care and suctioning, special 
medication regimes including injection and intravenous 
medications, management of insulin-dependent diabetes, 
treatment for wounds or pressure ulcers, pain management and 
palliative care, etc.  
 

EBSH: Enhanced Behavioral Supports Homes (EBSH) (4 bed 
facility), as per WIC Section 4684.80-4684.87. Provide services to 

http://www.nlacrc.org/


 

FY23, FY25 CPP/CRDP PL2186-999  Page 4 of 5 

North Los Angeles County Regional Center 
Main 818-778-1900  •  Fax 818-756-6140  |  9200 Oakdale Avenue #100,  Chatsworth, CA 91311 www.nlacrc.org 

 

individuals with developmental disabilities who require 24-hour 
nonmedical care and who required enhanced behavioral 
supports, staffing and supervision in a homelike setting to 
support and address a consumer’s challenging behaviors, which 
are beyond what is typically available in other community 
facilities licensed as an adult residential facility or a group home. 
Requires a minimum of 16 hours of emergency intervention 
training for the service provider’s staff and  
additional training for direct care staff to address the specialized 
needs of the consumers. 
 

SRF: Specialized Residential Facility-Habilitation (4-bed facility). 
Provide services to individuals with developmental disabilities 
who require 24-hour care and supervision and whose needs 
cannot be appropriately met within the array of other 
community living options available. Primary services include 
personal care and supervision services, homemaker, chore, 
attendant care, companion services, medication oversight to the 
extent permitted under State law. Incidental services may 
include therapeutic social and recreational 
programming provided in a home-like environment, home 
health care, physical therapy, occupational therapy, speech 
therapy, medication administration, intermittent skilled nursing 
services, and/or transportation as specified in the IPP. Provides 
24-hour on-site response. 

 

The North Los Angeles County Regional Center’s (“NLACRC”) Executive Finance Committee 

reviewed and discussed the above Amendment to the CRDP Housing Agreement 

(“Amendment”) and is recommending an action of the Board of Trustees to Approve the 

Amendment. 
 

  August 28, 2025 

Anna Hurst, Board Treasurer  Date 

 

http://www.nlacrc.org/


 

FY23, FY25 CPP/CRDP PL2186-999  Page 5 of 5 

North Los Angeles County Regional Center 
Main 818-778-1900  •  Fax 818-756-6140  |  9200 Oakdale Avenue #100,  Chatsworth, CA 91311 www.nlacrc.org 

 

 

Contract Summary and Board Resolution 

The North Los Angeles County Regional Center’s (“NLACRC”) Board of Trustees reviewed 

and discussed the Second Amendment to the CRDP Housing Agreement (“Amendment”, 

“Agreement”, or “Contract”) for Brilliant Corners and passed the following resolution: 

 

RESOLVED THAT in compliance with NLACRC’s Board of Trustees Contract Policy, the 

Amendment between NLACRC and Brilliant Corners was reviewed and approved by 

NLACRC’s Board of Trustees on September 10, 2025. 

 

NLACRC’s Board of Trustees hereby authorized and designates any officer of NLACRC to 

finalize, execute and deliver the Amendment on behalf of NLACRC, in such form as NLACRC’s 

legal counsel may advise, and on such further terms and conditions as such Officer may approve. 

The final terms of the Amendment shall be conclusively evidenced by the execution of the 

Amendment by such Officer. For purposes of this authorization, an “Officer” means NLACRC’s 

Executive Director, Deputy Director, and Chief Financial Officer, and no one else. 

 

Certification by Secretary: I certify that: (1) I am the Secretary of the NLACRC; (2) the 

foregoing Resolution is a complete and accurate copy of the Resolution duly adopted by 

NLACRC’s Board of Trustees; (3) the Resolution is in full force and has not been revoked or 

changed in any way. 

 

 

  September 10, 2025 

Curtis Wang, Board Secretary  Date 

 

http://www.nlacrc.org/

